Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68, which aligns the reporting requirements for
pensions and pension plans not covered in GASB Statements 67 and 68 with the reporting
requirements in Statement 68. The implementation of this statement had a material effect
on the accompanying financial statements resulting in the restatement of the Authority’s
fiscal year 2016 financial statements to reflect the reporting of pension liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources and deferred outflows of resources for ad hoc COLAs and
supplemental annuity payments and the recognition of pension expense in accordance
with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 73. The 2016 financial statements were also
restated as follows due to changes in actuarial assumptions and other inputs used to
determine the pension liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and deferred outflows of
resources for the qualified pension plan.

PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2017 and 2016

23

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

New Accounting Standards, Continued

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of October 1, 2015:
Net position $   93,572,497 $   (12,364,406) $   81,208,091

For the year ended September 30, 2016:

Change in net position $   7,092,301 $   (1,320,152) $   5,772,149

As of September 30, 2016:
Deferred outflows of resources from
   pension $   5,292,446 $   1,877,512  $   7,169,958
Net pension liability $  (42,317,421) $  (15,139,883) $ (57,457,304)
Deferred inflows of resources from
   pension $   - $   (422,187) $   (422,187)
Net position $  100,664,798 $  (13,684,558) $   86,980,240

• GASB Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other

Than Pension Plans, which replaces Statements No. 43, Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, as amended, and No. 57, OPEB
Measurements by Agent Employers and Agent Multiple-Employer Plans, and addresses
financial reporting requirements for governments whose employees are provided with
postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB).

• GASB Statement No. 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures, which requires governments that

enter into tax abatement agreements to disclose certain information about the